Closed Street in the City of Hamilton Added to Land Acquired for the Purposes of the Housing Act 1919

#### C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PROCLAMATION **P**URSUANT to subsection (5) of section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land, being closed street, described in the First Schedule hereto to be added to the land, being land acquired for the purposes of the Housing Act 1919, described in the Second Schedule hereto.

### FIRST SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the closed street: 4 acres and 8 perches. Being closed street in Proclamation S. 86787, Auckland Land Registry, N.Z. Gazette of 12 May 1955, No. 33, page 762.

### SECOND SCHEDULE

LAND ACQUIRED FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE HOUSING ACT 1919 ALL that area in the City of Hamilton, Auckland Land Dis-trict, containing by admeasurement 29 acres 3 roods 8.2 perches, more or less, being Lots 1 and 2, D.P. 12210, Lot 1, D.P. 10121, all land on D.P. 15435 and D.P. 23609, and parts Lot 56, D.R.O. Plan 305, being parts Allotment 84, Parish of Pukate of Pukete.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 5th day of August 1955.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(H.C. 4/24/37; D.O. 4/24/37)

Members of the National Historic Places Trust Appointed

### C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

## ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 8th day of August 1955

Present: THE RIGHT HON. S. G. HOLLAND PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 5 of the Historic Places Act 1954, **P**URSUANT to section 5 of the Historic Flaces Act 1994, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council and on the recommendation of the Minister of Internal Affairs, hereby appoints the undermentioned persons to be members of the National Historic Places Trust:

To be Chairman of the Trust-

The Honourable Charles Moore Bowden, of Wellington.

To Represent the Maori Race-

The Reverend Canon Paora Temuera, M.B.E., of Otaki.

Nominated by the Senate of the University of New Zealand-John Cawte Beaglehole, M.A., Ph.D., of Wellington.

Nominated by the Art Galleries and Museums Association of New Zealand Incorporated—

Victor Frank Fisher, M.A., of Auckland.

Nominated by the Royal Society of New Zealand-John Duncan Henry Buchanan, M.A., B.Sc., of Wanganui.

To Represent the Historical, Founders', Pioneers', and Early Settlers' Associations and Societies in New Zealand— Harry Edgar Duff Daysh, J.P., of Wellington. Ruth Mary Allan, M.A., of Wellington.

Nominated by the New Zealand Library Association Incorporated-

Austin Graham Bagnall, M.A., A.L.A., of Wellington.

Nominated by the New Zealand Institute of Architects-Francis Gordon Wilson, F.N.Z.I.A., of Wellington.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (I.A. 60/80/1)

Boundaries of City of New Plymouth and County of Taranaki Altered

### C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 8th day of August 1955

# Present: THE RIGHT HON. S. G. HOLLAND PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 137 of the Municipal Corporations Act 1933, a petition was presented to the Governor-General praying that a certain area of land be excluded from the County of Taranaki and included in the City of New Plymouth:

excluded from the County of Taranaki and included in the City of New Plymouth: And whereas, pursuant to section 15 of the Local Govern-ment Commission Act 1953, the said petition was referred to the Local Government Commission: And whereas, pursuant to the Local Government Commis-sion Act 1953, the Local Government Commission has approved as final a scheme bearing date the 19th day of May 1955, providing for the exclusion of the area described in the Schedule to the said scheme from the County of Taranaki and the inclusion of that area in the City of New Plymouth: And whereas it is deemed expedient to give effect to the final scheme as hereinafter appearing: Now, therefore, pursuant to the Local Government Com-mission Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that as on and from the 1st day of October 1955 the area described in the Schedule hereto shall be excluded from the County of Taranaki and included in the City of New Plymouth, and with the like advice and consent hereby also declares that the alteration of boundaries of the said county and the said city hereinbefore made shall be deemed to have been effected under the Municipal Corpora-tions Act 1954.

### SCHEDULE

AREA EXCLUDED FROM COUNTY OF TARANAKI AND INCLUDED IN CITY OF NEW PLYMOUTH

CITY OF NEW PLYMOUTH ALL that area in the Taranaki Land District situated in Block IV, Paritutu Survey District, containing 125 acres 1 rood 34 perches, more or less, bounded by a line commencing at a point at the centre of Blagdon Road on the boundary of the City of New Plymouth, and proceeding generally easterly, southerly, and westerly along the boundary of the City of New Plymouth as described in the *N.Z. Gazette* No. 44 of the 29th day of May 1941, at page 1488, to the centre of Omata Road, thence generally northerly along the centre of Omata Road and the centre of Blagdon Road to the boundary of the City of New Plymouth, being the point of commencement. T. J. SHEBEARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (I.A. 103/5/190)

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

### C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 2nd day of August 1955

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

**P**URSUANT to the Local Government Loans Board Act 1926, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Name of Local Authority				Name of Loan	Amount of Loan
Ashburton Electric Power Board Auckland City Council Bluff Borough Council Christchurch Transport Board Hutt Valley Electric Power Board Waimairi County Council Waimairi County Council	••• •• •• •• ••	•••	· · · · · · · · ·	Special Loan No. 12 1955, £80,000      Cossey's Creek Development Loan 1951, £1,698,000     Staff Housing Loan 1954     Development and Improvement Loan 1954     Reticulation Loan No. 13 1954, £200,000     Middleton Works Loan 1954, £25,000     Wairarapa Works Loan 1954, £27,500	310,400 6,000 40,000 50,000 12,500 12,750